

No. 10-708

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FIRST AMERICAN FINANCIAL CORPORATION,
SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO THE FIRST AMERICAN
CORPORATION, AND
FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Petitioners,

v.

DENISE P. EDWARDS, INDIVIDUALLY
AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth
Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION OF GLOBAL
AUTOMAKERS, INC. AND THE ALLIANCE OF
AUTOMOBILE MANUFACTURERS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DONALD M. FALK
Counsel of Record
Mayer Brown LLP
Two Palo Alto Square,
Suite 300
Palo Alto, CA 94306
(650) 331-2000
dfalk@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. Persons Who Are Unaffected By A Violation Of Legal Duty Lack Standing To Sue.	8
II. Permitting Standing To Rest On A Harmless Breach of Legal Duty Would Have Severe, Deleterious Consequences In Class Action Litigation.	12
A. Affirmance Would Entrench And Propagate The Novel Device of the No-Injury Class Action By Excusing Common Proof—Or Any Proof—Of A Concrete, Particularized Injury-In- Fact And Its Causation.	12
B. Affirmance Would Make Causation And Injury Irrelevant To Standing Or Class Certification Whenever A Court Or Legislature Desired That Result.....	20
C. Diluting the Injury-In-Fact Require- ment Would Exacerbate The Problem Of Annihilating Damages For Harm- less Violations of Law.	25
D. Affirmance Would Increase The Risk Of Judicial Intrusion Upon NHTSA’s Prerogative To Determine Which Safety Risks Warrant Recalls Of Vehicles That Have Not Manifested Dangerous Defects.	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	10, 15
<i>American Suzuki Motor Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 37 Cal.App.4th 1291 (1995)	27
<i>Anthony v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 33 Cal.App.3d 699 (1973).....	28
<i>Arizona Christian School Tuition Organization</i> <i>v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011)	8, 9, 10, 23
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	25
<i>Avritt v. Reliastar Life Ins. Co.</i> , 615 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2010).....	14, 19
<i>Bateman v. American Multi-Cinema, Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	25
<i>Briehl v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 172 F.3d 623 (8th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Bussian v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 411 F.Supp.2d 614 (M.D.N.C. 2006)	27
<i>Chamberlan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 314 F.Supp.2d 953 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....	28
<i>Chamberlan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 402 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Chavez v. Blue Sky Natural Beverage Co.</i> , 268 F.R.D. 365 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Cole v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 484 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Daffin v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 458 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Daimler-Chrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	8, 11, 21
<i>DaimlerChrylser Corp. v. Inman</i> , 252 S.W.3d 299 (Tex. 2008)	18
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	24
<i>Elk Grove Unified School Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	8
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	10
<i>General Telephone Co. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1984).....	21
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979).....	9, 10
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone Inc. Tires Products Liability Litigation</i> , 153 F.Supp.2d 935 (S.D. Ind. 2001)	27
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone Tires Products Liability Litigation</i> , 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kent v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 200 F.Supp.2d 1208 (N.D. Cal. 2002).....	28
<i>Kohen v. Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co.</i> , 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009).....	16, 25
<i>Lee v. American National Ins. Co.</i> , 260 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Lilly v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2002 WL 84603 (N.D. Ill. 2002)	27
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	8, 9
<i>Mazza v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 254 F.R.D. 610 (C.D. Cal. 2008), revised, 2009 WL 6025547 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 8, 2009), appeal pending, No. 09–55376 (Ninth Cir. argued June 9, 2010)	14
<i>Murray v. GMAC Mortgage Corp.</i> , 434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>Namovicz v. Cooper Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 225 F.Supp.2d 582 (D. Md. 2001).....	27
<i>Nike Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003)	21
<i>O’Neil v. Simplicity, Inc.</i> , 574 F.3d 501 (8th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Oshana v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 472 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Rivera v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs.</i> , 283 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v.</i> <i>Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010).....	25
<i>Stearns v. Ticketmaster Corp.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2011 WL 3659354 (9th Cir. Aug. 22, 2010)	22–25
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1142 (2009).....	9, 11
<i>Tobacco II Cases</i> , 46 Cal. 4th 296 (2009).....	21–23
<i>Toyota Motor Corp. Unintended Acceleration</i> <i>Litigation</i> , 754 F.Supp.2d 1145, (C.D. Cal. 2010).....	28
<i>Toyota Motor Corp. Unintended Acceleration</i> <i>Litigation</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2011 WL 1840555 (C.D. Cal. May 13, 2011)...	13
<i>Vuyanich v. Republic National Bank</i> , 82 F.R.D. 420 (N.D. Tex. 1979)	21
<i>Vuyanich v. Republic National Bank</i> , 723 F.2d 1195 (5th Cir. 1984).....	22
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walsh v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 807 F.2d 1000 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	18
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wolin v. Jaguar Land Rover North America, LLC</i> , 617 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2010).....	18–19
<i>Yokoyama v. Midland National Life Ins. Co.</i> , 594 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2010).....	14
 CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
U.S. Const., Art. III.....	<i>passim</i>
Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act, Pub. L. No. 108–159 (2003), codified in 15 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	26
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	26
Motor Vehicle Safety Act, 49 U.S.C. § 30101 <i>et seq.</i>	27
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2072(b).....	24
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 <i>et seq.</i>	21
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17500 <i>et seq.</i>	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	24, 26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	3
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Stephen Breyer, <i>Breaking the Vicious Circle</i> (1993)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
The Federalist No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) (George W. Carey & James McClellan, eds. 2001).....	11
